
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Community & Wellbeing 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter (Chair) 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
H E Darling 

J K Ford 
C S Gore 

G G Hunt 
C D Kozlowski 

K J Loydall 
C J R Martin 

 
And the Residents of Wigston etc. 
 
I invite you to attend the following meeting to consider and discuss the items on the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Wigston Residents' Forum 

Date & Time: Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Thythorn Hill Community Centre, Horsewell Lane, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2HR 

Contact: Mark Smith (Community Safety & Youth Officer) 
t:  (0116) 257 2675 
e:  mark.smith@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2519 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
11 July 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 7 

 a.   Matters Arising  

2.   Chair's Updates  

3.   Items Raised by Residents  

 a.   Brocks Hill Country Park - Car Parking  

 b.   Brocks Hill Country Park - Walking Access from Meadows Estate  

 c.   Public Toilets  

 d.   New Arriva Bus Route - Newton Lane  

4.   Suggestions for Future Agenda Items  

~ Page 1 ~



 

 

Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

5.   Date of the Next Meeting  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WIGSTON RESIDENTS' FORUM HELD AT COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2293 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

L A Bentley 
M H Charlesworth 
K J Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
M Smith Community Safety & Youth Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
PCSO M Chapman Leicestershire Police 
PCSO E Sanders Leicestershire Police 
 

28.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2 November 2022, were declared true and 
accurate. 
 

Page 5, Item 26: Query regarding access to Council services in Wigston potentially at 
Wigston Library. Confirmed that this was still be looked at as a venue for appointments 
with Council Officers, with Brocks Hill being a venue for drop ins with no appointments. 
 
Page 6, Item 26: Air quality / pollution. Query raised regarding current sites of monitoring 
devices. Confirmed the permanently sited device at South Wigston near the cycle shop, 
and a number of redeployable devices around the Borough. 

29.   POLICE UPDATE 
 
PCSO Chapman and PCSO Sanders introduced themselves to those present at the Forum. 
 

Wigston Police Stats: In the past three months crime has dropped compared to the 
previous three month period. Since Nov – 16 Burglaries, 14 shoplifts, 11 drug offences, 
60% in vehicle crime, 9% rise in knife crime which is now an operational priority, and 
linked to ASB hotspot areas in Wigston such as Bell Street, the Arcade, Willow Park and 
Central Avenue. Additional ASB hotspot around the Nautical William at Aylestone Lane, 
individuals involved identified and spoken to by police with no further incidents since. 
 
A resident commented on how they are enjoying Neighbourhood Link. A number of those 
present stated they were unaware of Neighbourhood Link so an overview of the service 
was given by PCSO Chapman, and how it allows for non-emergency messages to be 
shared from, and with, the Police. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 1



 

Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
Newgate End was raised as an ASB hotspot area by Cllr Charlesworth, notably a property 
that is being utilised as a care home. It was confirmed that this is being dealt with by the 
Police and the Council in a multi-agency approach. 
 
EScooters – Concerns in the Borough around the use of eScooters on footpaths etc. The 
Police approach was confirmed to incorporate seizure of eScooters if involved in ASB, 
otherwise the approach will be an education lead approach, informing the rider that they 
are not legal to use currently. It was noted by a resident that despite the no cycling signs 
in the lanes around Peace Memorial Park eScooters and bikes are routinely being used 
through and along there. 
 
It was noted by Cllr. Loydall that earlier today (15 Feb) an individual was using the 
bowling green at Peace Memorial Park as a dog run, with two large dogs having been 
lifted over the fence / hedge and not on a lead. There has been some damage to the 
bowling green surface. The Police routinely patrol through the park and will keep an eye 
on this going forward. 
 
CSP Survey. Shared with public when report complete. Prize draw for completing the 
survey online. Closure date is midnight on Sunday, 19 March 2023. 

30.   CHAIR'S UPDATES 
 
Bushloe House – The building is currently up for sale, with the next Wigston Forum still 
anticipated to take place here in May 2023. 
 

Severn Trent – The Chair has approach them regarding river and water quality, burst pipes 
etc. in the Borough. 14% of all rivers are “good ecological status”. £12billion has been 
sent on sewer upgrades, and £100m is being invested in the water service per year. Sewer 
and storage capacity is being increased.  
 
Query raised around capacity of existing water treatment plants in Oadby and 
Countesthorpe following the building of additional properties in the Borough – concerns of 
discharge into the rivers during storm surges etc. as the Borough has a combined sewer 
and storm system since Victorian times. Severn Trent are looking at the possibility of 
diverting storm water to storage reservoirs to prevent flooding and additional discharge 
into rivers. 80% reduction in the discharge of harmful chemicals into rivers from farms. 
 
Wigston Contact Point – When the Council moves to Brocks Hill there will be a ‘by 
appointment’ contact point placed in Wigston. 

31.   COUNCIL TAX 
 
Oadby & Wigston Council Tax will be going up by a total of £7.61 per year, an increase of 
2.99% for a Band D property. LFRS will be raising their Council Tax precept by £5 per 
year, and the Police by £15 per year. Leicestershire County Council will be raising their 
precept by 4.99%, an increase of £72.50 for Band D property per year, with a meeting to 
be held to set this next Wednesday (22 Feb). LCC’s increases incorporate social services. 
 

If the County Council does not increase its precept by the maximum amount allowed by 
Central Government they are left unable to apply for additional funding from Central 
Government. 
 

~ Page 4 ~



 

Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Oadby & Wigston received a lump sum of funding that has been ringfenced for improving 
the public realm and shopping centres in the Borough, and this funding cannot be used for 
other purposes. 
 
The Police’s precept is noted to be higher due to cuts to the Police’s funding from Central 
Government pushing the shortfall on to the taxpayer. For Leicestershire 100 police officers 
have been cut, and police staff will need to reduce by 8%, due to the reduction in funding 
from Central Government. The Police and Crime Commissioner’s budget is the only budget 
to have seen an increase, at £46,000 per year, and has also employed a Deputy PCC at 
£58,000 plus on costs per year. £57,000 in compensation was also paid in total to 6 panel 
members who left various panels set up by the PCC this financial year. Since 2011 the 
Leicestershire Police have seen a reduction of £38million in their budgets. 
 
Previously Central Government provided 30% toward the costs of service provision for 
local government, but this no longer exists with Council’s required to foot 100% of the 
costs. For Oadby & Wigston this was a reduction of £2million. 
 
A query was raised as to the purpose of the Police and Crime Commissioner. A description 
of the role, including its responsibility to hold the Police’s Chief Constable to account, was 
provided to those present. An explanation was also given as to how the PCC provides 
funding to Community Safety Partnerships and other local organisations, as well as setting 
crime and disorder priorities. There is a panel of Councillors across Leicester, 
Leicestershire, and Rutland that also hold the Police and Crime Commissioner to account. 
The PCC’s Office also does a significant amount of statistical analysis on behalf of the 
Community Safety Partnerships across LLR. 
 
The grants offered by the PCC were queried in regards to where the funding is raised 
from. It was confirmed that the PCC has a commissioning budget of around £1.4million; 
56% of this is from Central Government, and 44% is sourced via Council Tax. 
 
Even with all of the noted increases, Oadby & Wigston’s Council Tax rate is still the lowest 
in the County. This is due to the Borough not having Parish Councils within its boundary. 
Properties on opposite sides of the South Wigston / Glen Parva boundary have a difference 
in Council Tax of around £60 per year more for Blaby properties due to this. 
 
There Borough’s size is seen by residents present as a boon to the Council, despite the low 
Council Tax rate, as it allows for services to continue to be managed effectively. Car Park 
charges assist with this, and there are no plans to change bin collections to anything other 
than weekly collections. Statistics are due to be published in the near future around the 
use of car parks in the Borough follwing the implementation of the car parking charge. 
 
Monitoring for footfall around the town centres is in progress in order to accurately present 
the data around car park use etc. 
 

32.   VOTER ID 
 
A Voter ID booklet was provided to all residents present at the meeting, detailing what 
forms of ID will be accepted at Polling Stations during the elections in May 2023. All ID 
must be photo ID. 
 

Details were also given on how residents can apply for a ‘Voter Authority Certificate’, if 
they do not have any photo ID, with a deadline of 5pm on 25 April 2023 for applications to 

~ Page 5 ~



 

Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

be received. 
 
Postal votes were noted as being a simpler option for those that do not have photo ID. It 
was confirmed that these votes are checked against a signature held on file to ensure they 
are legitimate, otherwise they are not counted. Signatures are collected upon registration 
for a postal vote. 
 
Out of 45million votes cast in the last election there were only 33 cases of voter fraud. 
There is a worry that this approach will disenfranchise young people who are able to vote 
but do not have photo ID. 

33.   ITEMS RAISED BY RESIDENTS 
 
Defibrillator: A resident raised an incident a few weeks ago in Bell Street, Wigston where 
a lady collapsed near Sainsburys and was assisted by a lady who works at Menphys. It was 
thought the lady was in cardiac arrest so the defibrillator near the William Wyggeston pub 
was fetched. This has raised a conversation around looking at sourcing a defibrillator to be 
situated on Bell Street. Barriers were noted from the previous attempt at this where 
Sainsbury’s were ‘difficult’ around having it affixed to their store. The manager at Two 
Steeples has indicated they are happy to look at having a defibrillator installed on the pub 
building. There is an expected cost of £1,500 to purchase a defibrillator, with an additional 
cost for the cabinet to store it plus installation. 
 
Residents present indicated that they are in favour of funding being made available from 
the Forum’s budget to support this. An additional suggestion was made to relocate the 
defibrillator at Bushloe House to a new location once the Council moves to Brocks Hill. 
 

Query was raised around where the defibrillator location was noted as Elizabeth Court was 
potentially a closer location to the William Wyggeston pub. It was suggested that a 
definitive list of defibrillator locations is collated, and is publicly available. Stickers for 
shops with ‘nearest defibrillator location’ were also proposed. 
 
Bell Street alley between Boots and Co-Op: The condition of this is disgraceful with 
litter, graffiti and other detritus in the area. The buildings are privately owned and removal 
of graffiti requires the owners permission; this has been put to them before and has been 
unable to be actioned. The alley in question is owned by the owners of the old co-op 
building. The location will be passed to the Council’s Operatives to see if it can be cleaned. 
 
Paddock Street, Age Concern: Street cleaning is required. Location also to be passed 
to the Council’s Operatives. 
 
A query was raised around Age Concern in Wigston following the closure of their building 
in Paddock Street. Age Concern Oadby & Wigston did not offer the building to Age 
Concern Leicestershire, but instead to the national body who in turn passed it back to Age 
Concern Leicestershire. Planning permission is currently being sought to convert or 
demolish the building in favour of elderly person’s accommodation. Demolition is likely due 
to a large amount of asbestos thought to be in the building. 
 
If Wigston Records Office does relocate to County Hall from its base in Wigston town 
centre, a building would be available for Age Concern. There is likely to be a capital cost 
associated to this which means any conversations around the building, and Age Concern, 
are speculative. 
 

~ Page 6 ~



 

Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Garden Waste Collections: Restart 27 February, with a £50 charge for the year. The 
service is suspended for three months during Winter due to a reduction in demand, with 
the added bonus of reducing the Council’s carbon footprint by not running the garden 
waste collection lorries during this period. 
 
The Council has a duty to become carbon neutral which in part has influenced the 
Council’s move to Brocks Hill. This also has to extend to the Council’s housing stock. It is 
not clear on the Council’s website if properties fall within Week A or Week B, with only 
their next collection date showing. The Chair will chase this up to ensure clarity for 
residents. 
 
Nautical William: Query raised around whether the comments for and against the 
planning application from outside the Borough will be counted when the application is 
considered. It was confirmed that this is a local decision that will be made by local people. 
There are a significant number of comments from as far a field as Manchester and 
London. It is believed some people are unwilling to make comment on the application as it 
is a legal requirement their names and addresses are published in addition to their 
comment. 

34.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Residents were advised at this meeting that the next meeting of the Forum would take 
place on Wednesday, 17 May 2023 at the Council Offices. 
 
Since this meeting took place, the meeting planned for May was cancelled due to the local 
elections, with the next meeting of the Forum now scheduled for Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
at Thythorn Hill Community Centre. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.18 pm 

 
 

~ Page 7 ~


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WIGSTON RESIDENTS' FORUM HELD AT THYTHORN 
HILL COMMUNITY CENTRE, HORSEWELL LANE, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2HR 

ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2519 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Ford 
C J R Martin 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
M Smith Community Safety & Youth Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S Jamal Leicestershire County Council 
 

35.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Agenda Packs / Minutes of the Previous Meeting have not reached residents. The Agenda 
has been included in the body of the email to Residents concerning the Forum. 6:30pm – 
7pm is an open surgery for Residents, 7pm is the meeting start. 
 

36.   POLICE UPDATE 
 
PC G Morgan spoke of the issues ongoing at Wigston Cemetery. Comments are being 
made on the Leicestershire Police main page on Facebook but it appears many are not 
following the local Oadby & Wigston Police page; this is used to update the public in the 
Borough on Police work at a local level. Neighbourhood Link was also promoted to 
residents present as another means for the Police to share updates and work with the 
public. 
 

Wigston Cemetery and ASB around the Bell Street / Junction Road area. Police are 
undertaking plain clothes and uniformed patrols through the cemetery, but are not sharing 
details of the dates ahead of the patrols. It has been noted that another gravestone has 
been pushed over in the cemetery today. 
 
There are lots of comments around the Police “finally doing something about the issue” 
but on review it is apparent that the issues haven’t been reported to the Police, and 
without the knowledge of a concern they are unaware of something they need to act on. 
The cemetery matter was first noticed on Spotted Wigston, not via a report to the Police. 
 
Burglaries and Vehicle Thefts – 6-7 arrests were made, and the number of incidents 
reduced massively. 
 
eScooters / eBikes – Raised by a member of the public as they are becoming an increased 



Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

risk on the public highway. Leicestershire Police are taking an education route regarding 
the use of eScooters, informing riders where it is safe to stop them that the use of them in 
public is currently illegal. There is some confusion around the public’s view of eScooters 
being legal as some retailers are not making their current status clear at the point of 
purchase. Schools have been asked to pass on a message to parents around the use of 
eScooters as parents have previously been seen taking children to / from school on them. 
Leicestershire Police has previously seized eScooters on multiple occasions. eScooters can 
only be used on private land with the landowners consent. There is a potential that some 
eBikes are legal under different legislation that is being reviewed with Leicestershire 
Police’s traffic department. It may be too late to “put the genie back in the bottle” 
regarding the use of eScooters. The Police cannot stop retailers from selling eScooters as 
their sale is legal. Legislation may change from central government in 2024. 
 
Pavement Parking – Raised by a member of the public as it is particularly bad along 
Horsewell Lane. Part of the issue is front gardens being paved over but still not being big 
enough to accommodate vehicles which are left hanging over the edge of the pavement. 
Many of these driveways have not been accompanied by a dropped kerb which would 
make the driveway legal, as a means of allowing a vehicle to pass over the pavement. The 
Police do not have a power to enforce this, but can enforce against dangerous parking. 
Pavement parking falls under the remit of local authority parking / traffic wardens. 
Recommended that a log of registration numbers, time, date and location are kept by 
those affected; photographs can also be taken and forwarded on to local Beat Teams. 
Newton Lane is another location where cars are nearly blocking pavements with their 
parking, and on the days wheelie bins are put out they are completely blocked. The 
pavement parking is also damaging infrastructure where kerbs are dropping through 
vehicles driving up them. Central Government was looking at legislation to make pavement 
parking outside of London have the same standard of legality as is in London, where 
pavement parking is only permitted in certain areas due to road width. The efforts that 
some people go to in order to avoid paying £1 in parking fees is excessive. PC Morgan 
stated he is happy for members of the public to share details of problem parking with him 
via email; gareth.morgan@leics.police.uk.  Langton Road, a van being parked entirely on 
the pavement at this location on a wide corner, corner of Halcroft. 
 
McDonalds – Raised by Cllr. Martin, McDonalds are encouraging the use of their app as 
part of the drivethru, which still falls foul of using a mobile phone whilst driving even when 
on private land. The use of the app isn’t illegal in and of itself, but the Police will intervene 
if people are witnessed by officers using their phone whilst driving. 
 
Corner of Clarkes Road – Raised by Cllr. Boulter, a gentleman is parking his white van on 
the corner and causing traffic to exit Clarkes Road on the wrong side of the road, and cars 
entering are unable to do so due to the cars waiting to exit. This has been noted by PC 
Morgan who will visit the location tomorrow. 
 

37.   CHAIR'S UPDATES 
 
Cllr. Boulter provided details of the Council’s Appointment Hubs; these are appointment 
only but allow members of the public to speak directly with officers in their local area 
without needing to travel to Brocks Hill. Brocks Hill can still be attended for emergencies / 
urgent items. Wigston’s takes place at the Kings Centre on Bull Head Street. The clinics 
are not limited to residents from each area, who can attend any of the three appointment 
hubs in the week. 
 

Electrification of the Midland Mainline – Works are currently underway, with a programme 

mailto:gareth.morgan@leics.police.uk


Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

of activities which will affect Wigston. Works will be taking place day and night including 
construction, vegetation works, etc. This phase of works stop just before Spion Cop. 
Bassetts Bridge is being removed, and Taylors Bridge is being raised. 

38.   ITEMS RAISED BY RESIDENTS 
 
Brocks Hill Country Park - Car Parking – More and more cars are parking at the 
Brocks Hill park end of the car park, most likely Council staff. Are they paying for parking, 
and how many spaces are expected to be in use? Cllr. Boulter confirmed that staff are 
paying for parking, and that staff have been informed that they should be, where 
physically fit, parking at the overflow car park to the rear of Parklands Leisure Centre. If 
parking cannot be dealt with in any other way a recommendation may be made of a 3-4 
hour limit on the Brocks Hill car park. 
 
Brocks Hill Country Park – Walking Access from Meadows Estate – There is an 
existing route across the back of the Meadows and in to Brocks Hill. This route is fine in 
the summer months, but in the winter months the route is very muddy and unsuitable for 
prams or bikes. There is an existing path at the rear of Glenmere Primary School which is 
tarmacked and would provide access in the winter months. In August 2011 a report was 
drafted concerning this path, back when the school was operated by the County Council, 
where an agreement was drafted where the path could be utilised into Brocks Hill with an 
entrance reinstated for the public. There is a route that follows a permissive path on the 
farmer’s field, and the original landowner of the farm was happy for this to be used for a 
fee, with a path constructed. When the school became an Academy the decision was taken 
to not allow the Council to use the path. When the landowner passed the successors to 
the land opted to not allow the permissive path. Installation costs would have been £100k 
at the time. 
 
Public Toilets – The lack of public toilets in Wigston was raised. Peace Memorial Park are 
the only public toilets in Wigston. Junction Road toilets were closed due to vandalism and 
their condition prior to the Covid-19 pandemic. An agreement was sought with 
shopkeepers where the Council could pay a fee to allow for their toilets to be used as 
public toilets; some venues were accepting of this. Costa, Two Steeples, and 
Wetherspoons are already happy for the public to use their facilities. The Council still pays 
business rates on the closed toilet block on Junction Road. There are no public toilets in 
Oadby. 
 
New Arriva Bus Route – Newton Lane – Arriva are now utilising Newton Lane as their 
main bus route out of the Borough, but the road is not wide enough to accommodate two 
buses passing alongside each other; buses are mounting kerbs to pass one another. When 
reported to Arriva’s main body they were unaware of the route along Newton Lane 
existing. 47/48/49 buses are increasing, with buses to Leicester every 12 minutes from 
August 2023. As bus services have been deregulated the County Council has no power 
over them as they are public sector. Recommended that any buses seen mounting the 
kerb to pass another vehicle have their number recorded, and reported to Arriva; the 
buses are covered by CCTV and drivers will be retrained accordingly. 
 
Funding Bid – Wigston Guide Rooms – Oadby & Wigston Girl Guiding have 
approached the Forum regarding funding for a storage shed at the Guide Rooms on 
Welford Road. The shed is sought for storage for gardening equipment to separate the 
items from the toys and other play equipment the group uses. The request is for £350 - 
£400 to purchase the shed, with the Guides putting money toward the cost of ground 
works to accommodate the shed. Residents voted in favour of this, and M Smith will work 
with the Guides to enable this. 



Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
City Fibre – “When are we going to free of them?” – pavements are being blocked on 
both sides of the road during installations. Infrastructure installation is nearly complete. 
The company has been given permission by the Government to install boxes and cables 
where required on the highway. Pavements have been left dug up over weekends on some 
occasions without ramps being installed for pedestrians. 
 
Severn Trent works on Bell Street – Trench dug on Bell Street is still in place, with no 
works taking place. Due to the weather the trench is now collapsing and the fencing is 
down. Cllr. Boulter will take this up with Severn Trent. 
 
Washbrook Lane – The pavement on the corner of Washbrook Lane is in an awful 
condition, and part of the pavement has collapsed. The hedge on one side of the road has 
also reduced the width of the footpath to nearly half. M Smith will alert County Council 
Highways to this. 
 
Traffic Light Camera requested for the Newton Lane, Moat Street Junction – 
Vehicles are racing through the junction towards Newton Lane, with vehicles trying to beat 
the amber lights. Issue to be brought to the attention of County Council Highways. 
 
Pedestrian Crossing at the top of Bell Street – Unclear if the crossing button is 
working from the Bell Street side to the middle island, but the other side is working. Cllr. 
Charlesworth will look into this. 
 
Digital Display Board on Bell Street – New board is being installed after issues with 
the previous board. New litter bins have also been installed on Bell Street that have wider 
openings, and a pointed top to prevent people sitting on them. Items displayed on the 
boards are managed by the Council’s Comms Team. 
 
Planters on Bell Street – The trees on Bell Street are in a poor condition. A resident 
contacted the Council and spoke to Stuart Marbrook who stated that a new tree would be 
installed to replace it within a week, this has not taken place to date after several weeks. 
 
Arndale – Land to the rear of the houses between Arndale and Newton Lane; who owns 
this land as it’s not the County Council or Oadby & Wigston Borough Council. It was noted 
that this area of land is the flood basin for that section of the estate. M Smith will look to 
find the answer to this. 
 
St. Wistan’s Church  - The Church is currently being decommissioned. There is hope 
that it will be picked up for use by the community but finding a group to take the church 
building on is proving difficult. The Council will be maintaining the grass in the church yard 
as a risk assessment has taken place that allows works that don’t encroach on the 
scaffolding to take place. There is also money allocated to pollard the trees on site. If the 
diocese opt to sell the site there isn’t anything the Council will be able to do. 
 
Nautical William – No planning application has been received for anything other than 
the previously approved plans for flats and bungalows to be built on the site. It is thought 
the building will be up for option by the end of the month. 
 
The Elms – Had been sold to a gentleman who intended to turn it into a high-class 
restaurant. This was sold on to another gentlemen who would like to demolish the site to 
build flats, but the building is listed. Arrangements have been made to remove items from 
the Room of Remembrance and place them at Wigston Cemetery. The items may be 
temporarily stored at Bushloe House if necessary for the short term. The remembrance 



Wigston Residents' Forum 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Community & Wellbeing, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

boards at the old Council Chamber cannot be moved to the new offices due to size; these 
will be moved to All Saints in Leicester for storage, with a plan to return them to Wigston 
in the long term. The memorial outside of All Saints Church, Wigston is in a poor state of 
repair, with a plan to copy the names on to a sheet of aluminium, and the frame rebuilt 
from oak to host it. 

39.   SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Government has decreed that Council’s need to do a waste food collection from each 
household. There is no date set for this to start, and no plans in place as to how it will be 
collected. Normal bin wagons will not be able to accommodate these additional collections 
as the food waste will need to be transported in a different manner. Residents note that 
the current bins are not placed back in place by workers when they are being collected, 
often with them being left strewn in the pavement. The Council is looking into this. 
 
Soft furnishings can still be collected in the same manner as bulk items, but must be 
collected by a different wagon to avoid contamination from some pollutants in soft 
furnishings. 
 
Is there anything the Council can do to encourage people to clear up the front of their 
houses? Legislation does exist but properties must be in a significantly poor condition, and 
often requires a court hearing. If there are rodents present the Council has some powers 
that will allow action to be taken. 
 

40.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 25 October 2023, 7pm – Thythorn Hill (TBC) 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.38 pm 

 
 


